

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE WORLDCOM, INC.	:	MASTER FILE NO.
SECURITIES LITIGATION	:	02 Civ. 3288 (DLC)
	:	
<hr/>		
This Document Relates to:	:	
	:	
	:	
02 Civ. 3288	:	02 Civ. 4973
02 Civ. 3416	:	02 Civ. 8230
02 Civ. 3419	:	02 Civ. 4990
02 Civ. 3508	:	02 Civ. 8234
02 Civ. 3537	:	02 Civ. 5057
02 Civ. 3647	:	02 Civ. 9513
02 Civ. 3750	:	02 Civ. 5071
02 Civ. 3771	:	02 Civ. 9514
02 Civ. 4719	:	02 Civ. 9515
02 Civ. 4945	:	02 Civ. 5087
02 Civ. 4946	:	02 Civ. 9516
02 Civ. 4958	:	02 Civ. 5108
	:	02 Civ. 9516
	:	02 Civ. 5224
	:	02 Civ. 9519
	:	02 Civ. 3771
	:	02 Civ. 5285
	:	02 Civ. 9521
	:	02 Civ. 4719
	:	02 Civ. 8226
	:	03 Civ. 2841
	:	02 Civ. 4945
	:	02 Civ. 8227
	:	03 Civ. 3592
	:	02 Civ. 4946
	:	02 Civ. 8228
	:	03 Civ. 6229
	:	02 Civ. 4958
	:	02 Civ. 8229
	:	
	:	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF FINAL
APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENTS WITH THE REMAINING DEFENDANTS,
LEAD PLAINTIFF'S PLANS OF ALLOCATION, LEAD PLAINTIFF'S
SUPPLEMENTAL PLAN OF ALLOCATION, AND AWARDS
OF ATTORNEY'S FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**

Max W. Berger (MB-5010)
John P. Coffey (JC-3832)
Steven B. Singer (SS-5212)
J. Erik Sandstedt (JS-9148)
Beata Gocyk-Farber (BGF-5420)
Jennifer L. Edlind (JE-9138)
John C. Browne (JB-0391)
David R. Hassel (DH-0113)
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
(212) 554-1400

BARRACK, RODOS & BACINE

Leonard Barrack
Gerald J. Rodos
Jeffrey W. Golan
Mark R. Rosen
Jeffrey A. Barrack
Pearlette V. Toussant
Regina M. Calcaterra (RC-3858)
Chad A. Carder
3300 Two Commerce Square
2001 Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
(215) 963-0600

*Attorneys for Lead Plaintiff Alan G. Hevesi, Comptroller of the State of New York, as
Administrative Head of the New York State and Local Retirement Systems and as Trustee of the
New York State Common Retirement Fund, and Co-Lead Counsel for the Class*

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. Responses to Objections Relating to Supplemental Plan of Allocation	7
A. Class Members Who Sold Their WorldCom Securities Before January 29, 2002 Are Not Entitled to the Same Recovery as Class Members Who Held After January 29, 2002	9
B. There Is No Basis to Allow Another Opportunity for Class Members to Opt Out of the Class.....	19
C. Members of the Putative Class in <i>Norman</i> Are Not Entitled to Any Additional Payment from the Settlement Funds.....	22
D. Response to Cerberus Objection.....	27
II. Response to Objection of Roslyn Berger.....	32
III. Response to Objection of Richard F. Reynolds.....	39
IV. Response to Objection of Cynthia R. Levin Moulton.....	44
A. The Notice to the Class is Adequate and the Phrase "Injured Thereby" Appropriately Defines the Class	49
B. No Conflicts Exist Between Class Members That Would Justify the Rejection of the Proposed Settlements	50
C. The Fee and Expense Requests Are Fair and Reasonable	52
1. Lead Counsel’s Fee and Expense Application.....	53
2. The Fee Requests Are Based on a Decreasing Sliding Scale in Accordance with the Retainer Agreement and Should Be Approved.....	56
3. Lead Counsel Is Not Required to Produce Detailed Time and Expense Records to All Class Members, and Is Entitled to Reimbursement of All Requested Expenses.....	59

V. Response to Objection to Claim Form of Charles Lee Thomason 63

CONCLUSION..... 64

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adams v. General Accident Assurance Co. of Canada</i> , 33 F.3d 932 (10th Cir. 1997)	44
<i>Assoc. for Disabled Americans, Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 11 F.R.D. 457 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	35
<i>AUSA Life Ins. Co. v. Ernst & Young</i> , 206 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 95 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	58
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. Seattle</i> , 55 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , __ U.S. ___, 125 S. Ct. 1627 (April 19, 2005)	4, 8, 13
<i>Eichenholtz v. Brennan</i> , 2 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 1995)	44
<i>Emergent Capital Investment Managements, LLC v. Stonepath Group, Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003).....	8, 10, 11
<i>First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.</i> , 7 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 09 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)	45, 58, 61
<i>Gurvitz v. Bregman & Co.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 1283 (S.D.N.Y. 1974).....	46
<i>In re American Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	15, 19
<i>In re AnnTaylor Stores Sec. Litig.</i> , 993 WL 183732 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	41
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp.</i> , 70 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985).....	41

<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4359 (N.D. Ill. April 4, 1996).....	21
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 64 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	35, 36, 50
<i>In re Charter Comm., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14772 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005).....	15, 16
<i>In re Corel Corp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	17
<i>In re DaimlerChrysler AG Sec. Litig.</i> , o. 00-0993 (KAJ) (D. Del. Feb. 5, 2004).....	57
<i>In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 48 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993).....	57
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group</i> , 30 B.R. 910 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	46
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. and ERISA Litig.</i> , 25 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	8
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. Litig.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14245 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2005)	24, 25, 26, 41
<i>In re Gulf Oil/Cities Serv. Tender Offer Litig.</i> , 142 F.R.D. 588 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	14
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	16
<i>In re Independent Energy Holdings PLC</i> , 2003 WL 22244676 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003).....	57, 58, 59
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12845 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2005)	11, 13, 29
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9318 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 2005)	29
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	41

<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 227 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	50
<i>In re Ivan F. Boesky Sec. Litig.</i> , 948 F.2d 1358 (2d Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>In re Lloyd’s American Trust Fund Litig.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22663 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002).....	20
<i>In re Lucent Technologies, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 327 F. Supp.2d 426 (D.N.J. July 19, 2004)	57
<i>In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001)	16, 17
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	56, 61
<i>In re Oracle Sec. Litig.</i> , 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21593 (N.D. Cal. June 16, 1994)	17
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , MDL 1222 (S.D.N.Y. June 2003).....	57
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 147 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998).....	41
<i>In re Parmalat Securities Litig.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12553 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2005)	12
<i>In re Prudential Secs. Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22103 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 1995).....	46
<i>In re Rite Aid Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	61
<i>In re RJR Nabisco, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12702 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 1992).....	8
<i>In re Sapiens Sec. Litig.</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17644 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	15
<i>In re School Asbestos Litig.</i> , 921 F.2d 1330 (3d Cir. 1990).....	49

<i>In re The Prudential Ins. Co. of America Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	38, 51
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Products Business Sec. Litig.</i> , 718 F. Supp. 1099 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	46, 59
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F. Supp.2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Wal-Mart Stores Inc. v. Visa U.S.A.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom, Leonardo's Pizza by the Slice Inc. v. Wal-Mart Stores Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 125 S. Ct. 2277 (May 16, 2005)	21
<i>In re WorldCom Sec. Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 2591402 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2004).....	18, 23, 38
<i>In re WorldCom Securities Litig.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	51
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc., et al.</i> , 323 B.R. 844 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2005), <i>on appeal</i> , No. 05-cv-5373 (LAP) (S.D.N.Y.).....	39
<i>Intratex Gas Co. v. Beeson</i> , 22 S.W.3d 398 (Tex. Sup. 2000)	36
<i>Joel A. v. Giuliani</i> , 218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>Knisley v. Network Associates, Inc.</i> , 312 F.3d 1123 (9 th Cir. 2002)	47, 48, 49
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....	10, 12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	47
<i>Maley v. Del Global Technologies Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	17
<i>Manners v. American Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 1999 WL 33581944 (M.D. Tenn. 1999).....	35
<i>Manufacturers Hanover Trust Co. v. Drysdale Sec. Corp.</i> , 801 F.2d 13 (2d Cir. 1986).....	11

<i>New York by Vacco v. Reebok Int'l</i> , 96 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1996)	46
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Service Com'n</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)	20
<i>Patrowicz v. Transamerica HomeFirst, Inc.</i> , 359 F. Supp.2d 140 (D. Conn. 2005).....	35
<i>Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Corp.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)	51
<i>Podany v. Robertson Stephens, Inc.</i> , 318 F. Supp.2d 146 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	29
<i>Ragsdale v. Turnock</i> , 941 F.2d 501 (7 th Cir. 1991)	49
<i>Savoie v. Merchants Bank</i> , 166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999).....	62
<i>Shaw v. Toshiba America Information Systems, Inc.</i> , 91 F. Supp.2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000).....	57
<i>Suez Equity Investors, L.P. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank</i> , 250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>TBK Partners, Ltd. v. Western Union Corp.</i> , 675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982).....	25, 41
<i>W. Alton Jones Foundation v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1996)	38, 39
<i>Wal-Mart Stores Inc. v. Visa U.S.A.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom</i> , <i>Leonardo's Pizza by the Slice Inc. v. Wal-Mart Stores Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 125 S. Ct. 2277 (May 16, 2005)	21, 25, 41
<i>Weiss v. Wittcoff</i> , 966 F.2d 109 (2d Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Wolff v. Cash 4 Titles</i> , 351 F.3d 1348 (11 th Cir. 2003)	49
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
House Conference Report No. 104-369, 104th Cong. 1st Sess. (1995), reprinted at 1995 USCC&AN 730, 733	61
